

No. 09-291

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ERIC L. THOMPSON,

Petitioner,

v.

NORTH AMERICAN STAINLESS, LP,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
ERIC SCHNAPPER*
School of Law
University of Washington
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167
schnapp@u.washington.edu

DAVID O'BRIEN SUETHOLZ
3666 S. Property Rd.
Eminence, KY 40019
(859) 466-4317

LISA S. BLATT
ANTHONY FRANZE
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 942-5842

Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties.....	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statutes Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case	3
Summary of Argument	7
Argument.....	9
I. Third Party Reprisals Violate Section 704(a) of Title VII	9
A. The Terms of Section 704(a) Prohibit Third Party Reprisals.....	9
B. The EEOC’s Interpretation of Section 704(a) Is Entitled To Deference	21
C. Applying Section 704(a) To Third Party Reprisals Advances The Purposes of That Provision	26
D. The Standard in <i>Burlington Northern</i> Controls Which Third Party Reprisals Are Unlawful	34
II. Section 706(f)(1) Authorizes Suits By The Victims of Third Party Reprisals.....	35
A. Victims of Third Party Reprisals Are “Persons . . . Aggrieved” Within The Scope of Section 706(f)(1).....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Thompson Satisfies The Standards for Third Party Standing.....	39
C. Section 704(f)(1) Provides a Cause of Action for “Persons . . . Aggrieved”	46
Conclusion.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Advertisers Mfg. Co.</i> , 280 NLRB 1185 (1986).....	24
<i>Alexander v. Peters</i> , No. 05980788, 2000 WL 1218139 (EEOC)	21
<i>Allen-Sherrod v. Henry County School Dist.</i> , 2007 WL 1020843 (N.D.Ga.2007).....	6
<i>American Buslines, Inc.</i> , 211 NLRB 947 (1974)	24
<i>Anjelino v. The New York Times Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 73 (3d Cir.2000).....	35
<i>Bates v. Widnall</i> , No. 01963655, 1997 WL 332902 (EEOC June 10, 1997)	21
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Federal Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	46
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	11
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	24
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	13
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Rwy. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998).....	40, 42
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	43
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Associates, P.C. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Clark v. R.J.Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 1982 WL 2277 (E.D.La.)	29
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 90 (1976).....	42, 43
<i>Craig v. Suburban Cablevision, Inc.</i> , 140 N.J. 623, 660 A.2d 505 (1995)	34
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County</i> , 129 S.Ct. 846 (2009).....	24, 28
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	46, 47
<i>Dawn L. v. Greater Johnstown School Dist.</i> , 586 F.Supp.2d 332 (W.D.Pa.2008)	6
<i>De Medina v. Reinhardt</i> , 444 F.Supp. 573 (D.D.C.1979).....	21, 29, 44
<i>Duda v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 51 M.S.P.R. 444 (1991)	6
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	40, 42
EEOC Decision No. 77-343, 1977 WL 5345 (EEOC)	17, 21, 22, 23
<i>EEOC v. Nalbandian Sales, Inc.</i> , 36 F.Supp.2d 1206 (E.D.Cal.1998).....	23, 29
<i>EEOC v. V & J Foods, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3203713 (E.D.Wis.2006)	23
<i>EEOC v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 576 F.Supp.2d 1240 (D.N.Mex.2008)	23
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	42, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Elsensohn v. Parish of St. Tammany</i> , 2007 WL 1799684 (E.D.La.2007)	6
<i>Etemad v. United States</i> , 1993 WL 114831 (9thCir.)	47
<i>Fair Employment Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Marketing Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C.Cir.1994)	36
<i>FEC v. Atkins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	36
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008)	23, 45
<i>Fitzgerald v. Codex Corp.</i> , 882 F.2d 586 (1st Cir.1989)	6
<i>Fogelman v. Mercy Hospital, Inc.</i> , 283 F.3d 561 (3d Cir.2002)	6, 29
<i>Forest City Containers, Inc.</i> , 212 NLRB 38 (1974)	25
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	40, 43
<i>Golub Bros. Concessions</i> , 140 NLRB 120 (1962)	20
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996)	19
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	19
<i>Hickman Garment Company</i> , 216 NLRB 801 (1975)	24
<i>Hishon v. King & Spaulding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	20
<i>Holt v. JTM Industries, Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 1224 (5th Cir.1996)	29, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Horne v. Firemen’s Retirement System of St. Louis</i> , 69 F.3d 233 (8th Cir.1995).....	35
<i>Illinois Bell Telephone Company</i> , 228 NLRB 114 (1977).....	20
<i>International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 400</i> , 265 NLRB 1316 (1982).....	24
<i>Kenrich Petrochemicals, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 907 F.2d 400 (3d Cir. 1990).....	33
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 129 (2004)	40, 42, 43
<i>Kyles v. J.K. Guardian Sec. Services, Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 289 (7th Cir.2000).....	35
<i>Local No. 93, International Association of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	24
<i>Love v. Pullman Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 522 (1972)	45
<i>Marshall v. Georgia Southwestern College</i> , 489 F.Supp. 1322 (M.D.Ga.1980)	6, 25
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	24
<i>Mutts v. Southern Connecticut State University</i> , 2006 WL 1806179 (D.Conn.2006).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Advertisers Mfg. Co.</i> , 823 F.2d 1086 (7th Cir.1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117 (1972).....	28
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	40, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rainer v. Refco, Inc.</i> , 464 F.Supp. 742 (S.D.Ohio 2006)	29
<i>Ray v. TVA</i> , 1982 WL 532146 (EEOC)	21
<i>Reich v. Cambridgeport Air Systems, Inc.</i> , 26 F.3d 1187 (1st Cir.1994)	6, 25, 32, 33
<i>Ridgely Mfg. Co.</i> , 207 NLRB 83 (1973).....	25
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	7, 24, 26
<i>Rochon v. Gonzalez</i> , 438 F.3d 1211 (D.C.Cir.2006)	30
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1803 (2010).....	43
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Leeco, Inc.</i> , 24 FMSHRC 589, 2002 WL 31412752 (F.M.S.H.R.C.)	6, 25
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	40
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	40, 42, 43
<i>Smith v. Casellas</i> , 119 F.3d 33 (D.C.Cir.1997).....	47
<i>Smith v. Frye</i> , 488 F.3d 263 (4th Cir.2007).....	44
<i>Sprint Communications Co. v. APCC Services, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269, 128 S.Ct. 2531 (2008).....	44
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	44
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	8, 36, 37
<i>Turner v. Texas Instruments, Inc.</i> , 556 F.2d 1349 (5th Cir.1977)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United Automobile, Aircraft and Agricultural Implement Workers of America v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 351 U.S. 266 (1956).....	20
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	40
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C.Cir.2008)	17
 STATUTES	
10 U.S.C. § 950t(24).....	11
10 U.S.C. § 1034(b).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 115	12
18 U.S.C. § 115(a).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 115(a)(1).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 115(a)(2).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 119(a).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1513(a)(1).....	11, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1513(b).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 1521	12
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(1).....	19
26 U.S.C. § 7804(b)(6).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 626(c)(1).....	38
29 U.S.C. § 794a	38
42 U.S.C. § 1981	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1983	46
42 U.S.C. § 2000a-3(a).....	38
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	1, 4, 10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(a).....	10, 36
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	2, 47
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6	38
42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-6(a)(1).....	39
42 U.S.C. § 3614(a).....	38
42 U.S.C. § 12117(a).....	39
116 Stat. 3242, sec. 102(1).....	12
Age Discrimination in Employment Act.....	6, 38
Americans With Disabilities Act.....	5, 38
Civil Rights Act of 1964.....	1, 13, 38
Employee Retirement Income Security Act	6
Equal Pay Act	6, 25
Fair Housing Act of 1968	8
Fair Labor Standards Act	25
Family and Medical Leave Act	6
Federal Mine Safety and Health Act.....	6, 25
Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act	39
National Labor Relations Act	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Occupational Safety and Health Act	6, 25
Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1973.....	6, 38
Taft Hartley Act.....	18
Whistleblower Protection Act	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
105 Cong. Rec. 6472 (1959)	19
Brief for the Secretary of Labor, <i>Reich v. Cambridgeport Air Systems, Inc.</i> , (1st Cir.1994) (No. 93-2287), available at 1994 WL 16506060	25
Brief of the EEOC as Amicus Curiae in Support of the Appellant, <i>Fogelman v. Mercy Hosp.</i> , (No. 00-2263) (3d Cir.), available at 2001 WL 34119171.....	23, 30
Brief of the EEOC as Amicus in Support of Thompson and for Reversal, <i>Thompson v. North American Stainless, LP</i> , (No. 07-5040) (6th Cir.), available at 2007 WL 2477626	23
Brief of the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission as Appellant, <i>EEOC v. Ohio Edison Co.</i> , (No. 92-3173) (6th Cir.)	32
D. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2000)	16
EEOC Compliance Manual (1984).....	22
EEOC Compliance Manual (1988).....	22
EEOC Compliance Manual (1998).....	23, 34, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R.Rep. 90-658.....	17
H.R.Rep. 105-258.....	17
H.R.Rep. 105-508.....	17
H.R.Rep. 106-487(I).....	17
H.R.Rep. 111-166.....	17
NLRB, Legislative History of the Labor- Management Reporting and Disclosure Act of 1959 (1959).....	19
R. Kluger, Simple Justice (1975).....	13
